
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

North Planning Committee 
A meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held in theThe Jeffrey 
Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 7 February 

2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 22) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 7th June 2023, 4th 
October 2023, and 10th January 2024 

 
 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Applications for Determination  

 
 
a)   WNN/2023/0685 - Demolition of existing care home and construction of 18 

dwellings comprising 2,3 and 4 bed and associated parking and landscaping. 
Ecton Brook House Care Home, Ecton Brook Road, Northampton (Pages 23 - 
38) 

 
b)   2023/7351/FULL - Application Proposal: Erection of 2 No. Industrial Units. The 

Beaver Centre, Great Central Way, Woodford Halse (Pages 39 - 52) 
 
c)   WND/2022/0989 - Construction of Holiday let building and associated 

infrastructure. Land at Dodford Grange, Main Road, Dodford (Pages 53 - 66) 
 
d)   2023/6454/MAF - The erection of retirement living apartments with associated 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



access, car parking, landscaping, ancillary facilities and associated works. 
Former site of Vineyard Community Church, Warwick, Street, Daventry (Pages 
67 - 92) 

 
6.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
7.  Exclusion of Public and Press  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
30 January 2024 
 
 
North Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
 

Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Penelope Flavell Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor James Hill Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Paul Joyce Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Cathrine Russell  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Arrangements for Speaking 
It is necessary to register with Democratic Services no later than midday on the last working 
day before the Committee. 
 
Speakers are required to indicate whether they will be speaking against or in support of an 
application. 
 
Speakers may register by telephone, email, or by writing, using the contact details below. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda, please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 07775036776 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

North Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the North Planning Committee held at The Jeffrey Room - 
The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 7 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Anna King 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
 
Officers: 
Shaun Robson (Development Manager) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Oliver Billing (Senior Planning Officer) 
Erica Buchanan (Principal Planning Officer) 
Andrew Holden (Senior Planning Officer) 
Sukhjeevan Bains (Senior Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Irving-Swift advised of a predetermination in respect of item 7a as the call-
in originator. She advised that she would speak on the item and leave the room for 
the remainder of the discussion and the vote. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Chair advised that there had been a correction to Daventry Local Area Planning 
Committee minutes, which had been circulated to members. It related to an 
application at 31 Kilsby Road and additional wording had been added to clarify 
comments made by the Development Manager. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



North Planning Committee - 7 June 2023 
 

  
The minutes of the meetings of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
held on 4 April 2023 and the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee (as corrected) 
held on 10 May 2023 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

5. Other Reports  
 
None. 
 

6. Council Applications  
 
None. 
 

7. Applications for Determination  
 

7.1 WND/2022/0493 - Construction of single storey kitchen extension, two storey 
entrance and single storey extensions. Conversion of outbuilding to habitable 
space. Two front dormers on the principal elevation. The Roserie, 26 
Westhorpe, Sibbertoft  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee which sought approval 
for the construction of a single-storey kitchen extension, two-storey entrance and 
single storey extensions, conversion of an outbuilding to habitable space, and 2 front 
dormers on the principal elevation. Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum 
which contained a revised Condition 3.  
  
Councillor Irving-Swift addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
She thanked the applicant for reducing the scale of the initial proposal and voiced 
concern around the overbearing effect that the proposal would have on the 
neighbouring property. 
  
Councillor Irving Swift left the room for the remainder of the item. 
  
Matthew Roe, on behalf of residents of a neighbouring property, addressed the 
Committee and spoke against the application. He commented that his clients’ 
property shared multiple party walls and boundaries with the application site; this 
relationship had not been properly communicated in any submitted plans. The 
existing site plan suggested that the south-eastern outbuilding and cottage were 
connected which was not the case; there was a gap allowing for access to the 
cottage. Evidence of this had previously been submitted to the Council on multiple 
occasions. Mr Roe’s clients were concerned that any future repairs to their property 
that made use of the access would not be able to be carried out if the development 
went ahead.  
  
Cindy Cade, a resident of a neighbouring property, addressed the Committee and 
spoke against the application. She commented that objections had not been 

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 7 June 2023 
 

addressed by the applicant. Closest separation distance between her property and 
the application site was less than 20m. the proposal would result in increased 
overlooking into 3 of the bedrooms in Ms Cade’s property, private balcony, and 
garden. She stated that the proposed flat roof dormers and modern materials were 
not in keeping with other properties in the area. 
  
Roy Hammond, the agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in favour of the application. He advised that the applicant had worked closely 
with the planning officer and amended the scheme to address concerns raised by 
neighbours; Mr Hammond did not agree that the proposal would result in an 
unacceptable loss of privacy or light, and also stated that there were examples of 
dormer windows in the local area and that one of the windows was accessible, in the 
event that roof repairs were required. 
  
In response to questions
[...]
gable end roof to one end of the property to add new bedroom and 
stairs/landing/WC arrangement. Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum 
which contained a summary of additional representations received, and officer 
responses to them. 
  
Councillor Rumens, as the Call-in Member, addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application. He commented that the change of use was not appropriate in 
the proposed location. He voiced highways concerns around the increased use of the 
driveway and the loss of light to the neighbouring property that would be caused by 
the installation of the dormer window, and the potential increase in noise. 
  
Scott Crowson, on behalf of a family member who neighboured the proposal, 
addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. He commented that the 
proposal was an overdevelopment; the garage conversion would cause a noise 
intrusion to the neighbouring property and the dormer would result in an 
unacceptable level of overlooking. Mr Crowson believed that the development would 
change the character of the area. 

Page 8



North Planning Committee - 7 June 2023 
 

  
T D Brown, of a neighbouring property, addressed the Committee and spoke against 
the application. She commented that the proposed utility room would result in 
unacceptable overlooking into her property and the first-floor extension would result 
in loss of light to her kitchen. Ms Brown felt that a residential area was an 
inappropriate location for a business. 
  
In response to questions, Ms Brown commented that other properties converted to 
children’s homes experienced issues relating to noise. 
  
Ashley Stokes, the agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in favour of the application. He commented that the proposal would see the 
property’s footprint increase by 25m2 which did not constitute an overdevelopment of 
an individual site. The proposal would not result in overlooking into any neighbouring 
habitable room
[...]
us 
would be 7.9%. 
  
Councillor Z Smith, as a ward member for Abington and Phippsville, addressed the 
Committee and spoke against the application. She stated that consecutive HMOs in a 
street had a greater impact on neighbour amenity than those spread out and 
commented that “sustainable locations” were not alleviating parking demands in 
areas where HMOs were approved on this basis. 
  
The Planning Officer advised that the Article 4 Direction put in place by the former 
Northampton Borough Council prevented property owners from converting houses to 
HMOs under permitted development rights. 
  
Members discussed the report and commented that whilst there was some concern 
with having a row of consecutive HMOs, there were no material reasons to refuse the 
application. 
  
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Matten seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 5 votes for and 1 abstention. 

Page 10



North Planning Committee - 7 June 2023 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
  
Councillors Beardsworth and Flavell re-joined the meeting. 
 

7.5 WNN/2023/0328 - Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House 
in Multiple Occupation for 5 occupants (Use Class C4). 46 Brookland Road, 
Northampton  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report which sought approval for a change of use 
from dwellinghouse to HMO for 5 occupants, with internal alterations. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the addendum which contained additional neighbour 
representations and officer responses and a point of clarification to the report. All of 
the bedrooms would exceed minimum space standards, waste storage would be 
located in the front garden and cycle storage in the rear outbuilding. A condition had 
been suggested to restrict the use of the outbuilding to storage to prevent the 
creation of ad
[...]
 Phippsville, addressed the 
Committee and spoke against the application. She noted comments in the report 
made by the Police in relation to the lack of parking in the area. She stated that more 
discussions needed to be had with the Planning Inspectorate in relation to well 
documented traffic/parking issues raised by the Council and its partners. 
  
In response to a question in relation to the Police comments, it was explained that 
while all consultation responses were taken into account, more weight was given to 
the Council’s HMO SPD which stated that an HMO must be in a sustainable location 
if it did not provide any parking; this property met the required tests, so the 
application was considered acceptable. 
  

Page 12



North Planning Committee - 7 June 2023 
 

Members discussed the report and commented that a family with 2 adult children 
may have 4 or more vehicles; the problem was that Victorian terraced streets were 
not designed with cars in mind. 
  
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Lane seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 6 votes for and 2 against. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

8. Northampton Partnership Homes Applications  
 
None. 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.38 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

North Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the North Planning Committee held at The Jeffrey Room - 
The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 4 October 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Paul J
[...]

Application Number: WNN/2023/0685 
 
Location:  Ecton Brook House Care Home 

Ecton Brook Road 
Northampton 
Northamptonshire 
NN3 5EN 

 
Development: Demolition of existing Care Home building and 

construction of 18no new Dwellings (comprising 2, 3 and 4 
bed) and associated car parking and landscaping          
   

 
 

Applicant:   Northampton Partnership Homes    
 
Agent:   APC Planning            
 
Case Officer:  Jonathan Moore  
 
 
Ward:   Billing and Rectory Farm Unitary Ward 
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major application 
 
Committee Date:   7th February 2024 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out 
below with delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to 
approve an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
 
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing care home building and 
construction of 18no new Dwellings (comprising 2, 3 and 4 bed) and associated car parking 
and landscaping.  The mix of housing is as follows: 
 
2 bedroom- 10 units 
3 bedroom- 6 units 
4 bedroom- 2 units 
 
The proposal comprises two storey terraced dwellings with solar panels in their roof slopes. 
The proposed dwellings would be built in brick and render to the walls with slate roofs. The 
application also proposes cycle and bin stores associated with the development. There 
would be a total number of 37 off road parking spaces provided. A number of trees in the site 
boundary are marked for removal and some for retention. 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5a



Consultations 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
 

• Housing Strategy 
• Highways 
• Environmental Health 
• Ecology 
• Trees 
• Lead Local Flood Authority ( LLFA) 
• Anglian Water 
• Environment Agency 
• Northamptonshire Police 
• Developer Contributions 
• Construction Futures 

 
No neighbour comments have been received to the
[...]
e Order, at any time. 

 

Page 63



Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and protect the amenities of 
nearby residents in accordance with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan Part 2. 

Page 64



P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/6454/MAF 
 
Location: Former site of Vineyard Community Church, Warwick 

Street, Daventry, NN11 4AL 
 
Development: The erection of retirement living apartments with 

associated access, car parking, landscaping, ancillary 
facilities and associated works             

 
 

Applicant:   McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd  
  

Agent:   The Planning Bureau            
 
Case Officer:  Rebecca Grant  
 
 
Ward:   Daventry East  
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major application 
 
Committee Date: 7th February 2024    
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out below 
with delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve any 
amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
 
The proposed development is for a retirement living scheme which comprises of 
accommodation for people of retirement age and above.  The scheme will comprise of 47 
apartments (26 one bedroom and 21 two-bedroom units) within a single apartment building.   
 
The building will be 3-4 storeys in height as there are significant level changes across the 
site.   
 
Access to the site will be taken from the existing access on Belmont Road.  Resident and 
visitor car parking will provide a total of 25 parking spaces within the development. 
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• Daventry Town Council 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• Local Highway Authority, WNC Conservation and Heritage Officer, WNC Archaeology 

Officer, WNC Environmental 
[...]
eme shall be designed in accordance with water efficiency 
measures to comply with a limit of 110 litres per person per day. The development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority pursuant to that application. 
 
Reason:  In order to ensure water resource availability for the West Northamptonshire 
area in accordance with Policy H08 of the Daventry District Local Plan 2020 (Part 2), 
Policy S11 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Daventry District 
Council’s Housing Supplementary Planning Document 2017. 

Page 91



5

P

a

t

h

 

(

u

m

)

1 to 78

1

5

 

t

o

 

1

7

Hall

Car Park

1

1

1

3

Court

2

2

2

0

7

 

t

o

 

9

W

 

A

 

R

 

W

 

I

 

C

 

K

 

 

 

 

S

 

T

 

R

 

E

 

E

 

T

B

 

E

 

L

 

M

 

O

 

N

 

T

 

 

 

 

R

 

O

 

A

 

D

 

W

 

A

 

T

 

E

 

R

 

L

 

O

 

O

 

SCALE 1:500

0 5 10 15 20 25 30m

c This drawing and the building works depicted
are the copyright of Neil Boddison 
Associates Ltd and may not be amended or 
reproduced without written permission. No 
liability will be accepted for amendments or 

neil boddison associates ltd

architecture    planning    land

CLIENT:
McCarthy and Stone 

PLANNING DRAWING

SCALE

DRAWING.NO

DATE DRAWN BY

1:500

DJApril 2023

REV.

SHEET

REVISIONS

PROJECT:

DRAWING TITLE:
Site location plan 

A3

alterations made by others.

Proposed Retirement Living Accommodation
Warwick Street 
Daventry
NN11 4AL

TEL: 01543 262444
WEB: WWW.N-B-A.CO.UK

 20A MARKET STREET, LICHFIELD, 
WS13 6LH

MI - 2864 - 03 - AC - 001

N

P
age 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	North Planning Minutes 04.10.23

	5a WNN/2023/0685 - Demolition of existing care home and construction of 18 dwellings comprising 2,3 and 4 bed and associated parking and landscaping. Ecton Brook House Care Home, Ecton Brook Road, Northampton
	5b 2023/7351/FULL - Application Proposal: Erection of 2 No. Industrial Units. The Beaver Centre, Great Central Way, Woodford Halse
	5c WND/2022/0989 - Construction of Holiday let building and associated infrastructure. Land at Dodford Grange, Main Road, Dodford
	5d 2023/6454/MAF - The erection of retirement living apartments with associated access, car parking, landscaping, ancillary facilities and associated works. Former site of Vineyard Community Church, Warwick, Street, Daventry



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

North Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the North Planning Committee held at The Jeffrey Room - 
The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 7 February 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 
Officers: 
Shaun Robson (Development Manager) 
Eamon McDowell (Area Planning Officer) 
Oliver Billing (Planning Officer) 
Rebecca Grant (Major Projects Officer) 
Rob Burton (Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Frost advised of a predetermination in respect of item 5c so he would 
leave the meeting at the conclusion of the previous item. 
 

43. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 June 2023, 4 October 2023, and 10 January 
2024 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

44. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

45. Applications for Determination  
 



North Planning Committee - 7 February 2024 
 

46. WNN/2023/0685 - Demolition of existing care home and construction of 18 
dwellings comprising 2,3 and 4 bed and associated parking and landscaping. 
Ecton Brook House Care Home, Ecton Brook Road, Northampton  
 
The Committee considered application WNN/2023/0685 for the demolition of an 
existing care home building and the construction of 18 new affordable dwellings, 
comprising 2, 3 and 4 beds, and associated car parking and landscaping. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the addendum which contained updates to conditions. 
  
The Officer explained that there was no Council policy that could require an applicant 
to provide solar panels on developments, although the applicant had provided them 
in this case. 
  
Members discussed the report and commented that the development would be a 
welcome improvement of a derelict building. They welcomed the application. 
  
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Irving-Swift seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 10 votes for. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out in the report with 
delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve 
an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 

47. 2023/7351/FULL - Application Proposal: Erection of 2 No. Industrial Units. The 
Beaver Centre, Great Central Way, Woodford Halse  
 
The Committee considered application 2023/7351/FULL for the erection of 2 
industrial Units. The proposed parking met minimum requirements, it was not 
considered that the loss of existing parking would harm the wider estate, and it was 
noted that there were no objections from Highways. Conditions were included to 
ensure the use class of the units and of their hours of operation. 
  
The Planning Officer advised that a previous application commented on by Woodford 
Parish Council related to a different site so was not relevant to this application. 
  
Jack Chamberlain, the agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee in 
favour of the application and advised that there were no statutory objections. He 
advised that the development was small-scale but would create a number of jobs and 
was designed to match nearby existing units. 
  
In response to questions, the Committee were informed that larger vehicles such as 
lorries would not be frequenting the industrial units; a Highways officer had visited the 
site in October 2023 and had no concerns regarding the impact on the road serving 
the units, which would fill the final corner of a designated employment site. 
  



North Planning Committee - 7 February 2024 
 

Councillor Irving-Swift proposed and Councillor Matten seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 9 votes for and 1 against. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out in the report with 
delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve 
an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
  
Councillor Frost left the meeting at this juncture. 
 

48. WND/2022/0989 - Construction of Holiday let building and associated 
infrastructure. Land at Dodford Grange, Main Road, Dodford  
 
The Committee considered application WND/2022/0989 for the construction of a 
holiday let building and associated infrastructure. This was a revised scheme 
following a previous refusal and subsequent Inspector dismissal. Parking provision 
would be extended, and 8 additional spaces provided. There were flooding issues in 
Dodford, but not near the site.  
  
Simon Steel, on behalf of a neighbouring property, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application. He stated that the application did not reflect the market 
use of the site and suggested that based on its use, an all-encompassing change of 
use was reasonable and consultative. He further suggested that a commercial level 
of sewage removal was needed; there was no stream or watercourse nearby and 
effluence sometimes flowed downhill to the village. 
  
Colin Newton, Dodford Parish Clerk, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, and voiced concerns around parking, noise, and waste. He advised that 
a previously added condition relating to parking was not being met, and a recent 
incident breached noise-related conditions. He stated that the parish council was 
supportive of enterprise, but the proposal was unacceptable; the harm caused would 
outweigh any benefits. 
  
In response to questions, Mr Newton advised that the stretch of road where parking 
overspills happened was very narrow. The Planning Officer explained that that 
effluence had a degree of treatment in that it either went into a ground system or into 
a ditch that ran along the highway/footpath. 
  
Councillor D Smith addressed the Committee in objection to the application and 
commented that since Dodford was a small village, any developments were expected 
to be small-scale. He stated that the application conflicted with several policies in the 
Local Plan. 
  
Councillor Jo Gilford addressed the Committee in support of the application. She 
acknowledged that the application did contravene some policies, but the benefits 
outweighed the negatives. She advised that the applicant had worked to make 
significant changes to address concerns raised by the Inspector and the Council. The 



North Planning Committee - 7 February 2024 
 

single objection raised by the parish council had been addressed and the proposal 
was no longer considered inappropriate. 
  
Roy Hammond, the agent on behalf o the applicant, addressed the Committee in 
favour of the application. He stated that work had been done to address the concerns 
of the Inspector and the local community as far as possible. The Inspector’s main 
concerns regarding scale and harm to the gap between 2 parts of settlement had 
now been addressed. He advised that the principle of development was acceptable 
and had economic advantages. 
  
In response to questions, the Committee heard that there were 2 conditions limiting 
the use of the buildings. It was noted that there was no intention to change the 
premises licence. Maximum occupancy was 8; there were 4 double bedrooms. 
  
The Planning Officer advised that there was no need to remove permitted 
development rights for a commercial property since development was limited by the 
use of the building. It was the opinion of the Planning Officer that the previous 
reasons for refusal had been adequately addressed. 
  
Members discussed the report and commented that there were no planning reasons 
to refuse the application; the Committee could not determine what might happen in 
the future, and any noise issues would be dealt with under the licensing regime; it 
was not a planning matter. 
  
Councillor Irving-Swift proposed and Councillor Joyce seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 9 votes for. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out in the report with 
delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve 
an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 

49. 2023/6454/MAF - The erection of retirement living apartments with associated 
access, car parking, landscaping, ancillary facilities and associated works. 
Former site of Vineyard Community Church, Warwick, Street, Daventry  
 
The Committee considered application 2023/6454/MAF for the erection of retirement 
living apartments with associated access, car parking, landscaping, ancillary facilities, 
and associated works. It was explained that Highways had objected due to the lack of 
proposed parking, however the applicant had referred to similar applications which 
allowed for a relaxation of policy in exceptional circumstance. Highways then 
removed their objection but requested a parking beat survey, the results of which 
showed parking capacity in the immediate area. The Officer gave a verbal update 
which related to 3 additional conditions imposed, following comments received from 
the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
  



North Planning Committee - 7 February 2024 
 

In response to questions, the Planning Officer advised that any amendments to the 
proposal would result in a reduction of units and the development would no longer be 
commercially viable. 
  
Councillor Stephen Dabbs of Daventry Town Council addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application and stated that the proposal was an overdevelopment 
with insufficient parking, noting that there were no car parks nearby. 
  
Rachel Clare, the agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application, advising that there was a significant and growing need for 
specialist housing for older people. The delivery of housing for older people would 
benefit the wider housing market and the development would make use of a 
brownfield site that had been vacant for a number of years.  She stated that the 
design was of high quality and included solar panels, electric heating, and EV 
charging points on all of the car parking spaces. 
  
In response to questions, Ms Clare advised that the site was challenging to develop; 
there was a 7m drop from top to bottom. It was more expensive than standard 
housing due to accessibility and adaptability requirements. She further advised that 
details in the design reflected the prominent features throughout the nearby 
conservation area. 
  
Members discussed the report and commented that the application was impressive 
and much needed. 
  
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Matten seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 9 votes for. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out in the report with 
delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve 
any amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 

50. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


